

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRESCENDO SYSTEMS CORPORATION		04/01/2010	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF MONTREAL
Street Address:	2 PLACE LAVAL
City:	LAVAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H7N 5N6
Entity Type:	BANK: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78727576	MEDRITE
Registration Number:	3290434	DIGISCRIBE
Serial Number:	77686131	CONCERTO TENOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)875-7147
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
 Phone: 514 871 5312
 Email: gclarke@kaufmanlaramee.com
 Correspondent Name: Me Genesa Clarke
 Address Line 1: 800, Rene Levesque Ouest
 Address Line 2: Suite 2220
 Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B1X9

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

900158922

**TRADEMARK
 REEL: 004180 FRAME: 0645**

OP \$90.00 78727576

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 3:
Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Genesa Clarke, Attorney

Signature:

/Genesa Clarke/

Date:

04/06/2010

Total Attachments: 14

source=Item 51#page1.tif

source=Item 51#page2.tif

source=Item 51#page3.tif

source=Item 51#page4.tif

source=Item 51#page5.tif

source=Item 51#page6.tif

source=Item 51#page7.tif

source=Item 51#page8.tif

source=Item 51#page9.tif

source=Item 51#page10.tif

source=Item 51#page11.tif

source=Item 51#page12.tif

source=Item 51#page13.tif

source=Item 51#page14.tif

1. OBLIGATIONS SECURED AND AMOUNT OF HYPOTHEC

- 1.1 The hypothec in Section 2 of this Agreement is granted to secure all obligations, present and future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or not, whether incurred alone or with any other person, in whatever capacity, as borrower, guarantor or otherwise, of the undersigned (the "Customer") towards BANK OF MONTREAL (the "Bank"):
- 1.2 All obligations secured by the hypothec hereby granted are herein called the "Secured Obligations", and such expression includes interest, costs and damages. The Customer hereby recognizes and agrees that all of its present and future obligations towards the Bank shall be secured by the hypothec hereby granted except those obligations of the Customer towards the Bank which are from time to time specifically excluded from the Secured Obligations pursuant to a confirmation agreement signed between the Bank and the Customer.
- 1.3 The amount for which the hypothec is granted hereunder is two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) plus an additional amount equal to 20% of said amount to secure sums to be paid under Section 4.13, the whole with interest at the rate of 25% per annum from the date hereof.

2. HYPOTHEC

- 2.1 For good and valuable consideration, the Customer hypothecates in favour of the Bank, for the amount specified in Section 1.3, the following property (the "Hypothecated Property"):
- A. All present and future movable property of the Customer, both corporeal and incorporeal, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Customer.
 - B. The following universality(ies) of property:
 - (1) all present and future machinery and equipment of the Customer, including, without limitation, all tools, implements, furniture and vehicles;
 - (2) all present and future inventory of the Customer including, without limitation, all property in stock, movable property in reserve, raw materials, goods in process, finished products, animals, wares, as well as any other property held for sale, lease or processing in the manufacture or transformation of property intended for sale, for lease, or for use in providing a service by the Customer in the ordinary course of operation of its enterprise;
 - (3) all present and future claims of the Customer including, without limitation, all customer accounts, accounts receivable, rights of action, demands, judgments, contract rights, amounts on deposit, proceeds of sale, assignment or lease of any property, rights or titles, and any indemnities payable under any contract of insurance whether or not such insurance is on property forming part of the Hypothecated Property, the whole which are now due or which may become due to the Customer, together with all judgments and all other rights, benefits, guarantees and securities for the said claims which are now or may hereafter exist in favour of the Customer, and together with all books and accounts, client lists, client records, client files, titles, letters, invoices, papers and documents in any way evidencing or relating to all or any of the claims;
 - (4) all present and future Securities (as defined in Section 8.5(f)), instruments, bills of lading, warehouse receipts, documents or other evidences of title of the Customer;
 - (5) all present and future goodwill, trademarks, patents and patent rights, copyrights, inventions, other intangible property, monies, agreements and rights under agreements of the Customer, and all its present and future undertaking including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the intellectual property described in Schedule « A » attached hereto to be an integral part hereof;

C. The following specific property:

Not applicable

If no property has been selected under Section 2.1 A, B or C above, the Customer and the Bank hereby recognize and confirm that the hypothec granted hereunder shall be on all present and future property of the Customer, both corporeal and incorporeal, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Customer for the amount specified in Section 1.3.

2.2 The following property, to the extent not already included in the description in Section 2.1, is also covered by the hypothec constituted by this Agreement:

- (a) the proceeds of any sale, assignment, lease or other disposition of the property described in Section 2.1, any claim resulting from such a sale, assignment, lease or other disposition, as well as any property acquired in replacement thereof (it being understood that this clause shall not be interpreted as permitting the Customer to dispose of the Hypothecated Property in contravention of the provisions of this Agreement);
- (b) any indemnity or proceeds of insurance or expropriation payable in respect of the Hypothecated Property;
- (c) any rights attached to the Hypothecated Property, as well as the fruits and revenues thereof;
- (d) all client lists, client records, client files, titles, documents, records, receipts, invoices and accounts evidencing any of the aforesaid Hypothecated Property or relating thereto including, without limitation, computer disks, tapes and related data processing media and rights of the Customer to retrieve same from third parties;
- (e) if the property described in Section 2.1 includes Securities, all other Securities issued or received in substitution, renewal, addition or replacement of Securities, or issued or received on the purchase, redemption, conversion, cancellation or other transformation of Securities or issued or received by way of dividend or otherwise to holders of Securities.

3. REPRESENTATIONS

The Customer represents to the Bank as follows:

- 3.1 The Customer is the sole owner of the Hypothecated Property which now exists and all the Hypothecated Property is free and clear of all prior claims, hypothecs, security interests and other rights in favour of any other person which, in the sole opinion of the Bank, rank or could rank, in any respect, in priority to the rights of the Bank under this Agreement, except for those, if any, disclosed by the Customer to the Bank in Section 9.1; the Customer is in possession of all the Hypothecated Property.
- 3.2 The Hypothecated Property is situated in the Province of Quebec, except for the property, if any, described in Section 9.2.
- 3.3 None of the Hypothecated Property is destined to be used in more than one jurisdiction, including more than one Province of Canada or State of the United States of America, except for such property, if any, as is described with the applicable jurisdictions set forth in Section 9.3.

- 3.4 The domicile of the Customer (its head office if the Customer is a legal person or its domicile, if the Customer is a natural person) is situated at the address indicated in Section 9.4.
- 3.5 If this hypothec is on a universality of property or a movable represented by a bill of lading, the Customer is carrying on an enterprise.
- 3.6 None of the Hypothecated Property is incorporated in an immovable property; and none of the Hypothecated Property is permanently physically attached or joined to an immovable property, except for Hypothecated Property which has not lost its individuality and which is used for the operation of the Customer's enterprise or the pursuit of the Customer's activities.
- 3.7 If the Customer is a natural person, the Customer operates one or more enterprises and the Hypothecated Property is property of such enterprise or enterprises.
- 3.8 If the Customer is a natural person, the date of birth of the Customer is that set forth in Section 9.5.

4. COVENANTS

The Customer agrees with the Bank as follows:

- 4.1 The Customer will notify the Bank in writing without delay of any change in its name, its domicile or in the contents or accuracy of the representations made in Section 3.
- 4.2 The Customer shall pay when due all duties, levies, taxes, charges and licence and other fees it may owe at any time under any fiscal law as well as those relating to the Hypothecated Property and any claim which may rank prior to or *pari passu* with the hypothec constituted by this Agreement. The Customer shall submit to the Bank on request receipts or other evidence establishing such payment; and the Customer shall deliver to the Bank within 10 days after the end of each month, or as otherwise agreed in writing between the Bank and the Customer, a certificate as to amounts owing by the Customer at the end of such month under any fiscal law.
- 4.3 The Customer shall, at its expense, insure the Hypothecated Property and shall keep the Hypothecated Property at all times insured against all risks of loss or damage caused by theft or fire and against any other risk that is customary to insure against or that a prudent administrator would insure against or that the Bank shall require, the whole for the full insurable value of the Hypothecated Property, and on such terms and with responsible insurers as are satisfactory to the Bank. Each policy of insurance shall provide that such insurance shall not be cancelled for any reason or allowed to lapse without 30 days prior written notice to the Bank. The Bank is hereby designated the beneficiary of the indemnities payable in virtue of each policy of insurance (except as regards public liability) and the Customer shall cause such designation to be inscribed on the policies. If requested by the Bank, the Customer shall assign to the Bank the policies or indemnities payable thereunder or ensure each policy contains a mortgage clause satisfactory to the Bank. The Customer will deliver to the Bank on request evidence of payment of premiums and a copy of each policy and, at least 30 days prior to the expiry or termination of a policy, the Customer shall deliver to the Bank a copy of its renewal or of its replacement. If the Customer fails to procure or maintain any such insurance, the Bank shall have the right, but not the obligation, to effect such insurance in its name or in the Customer's name, and any premiums or other expenses paid or incurred by the Bank in so doing shall forthwith be due and payable by the Customer to the Bank, with interest as provided in Section 4.14.
- 4.4 The Customer shall do all things, shall deliver to the Bank all documents and information and shall sign all documents necessary in order that the hypothec constituted by this Agreement shall have full effect and shall remain at all times opposable to third parties and in order that the Bank may fully exercise its rights hereunder.
- 4.5 The Customer shall protect, use and keep in good repair the Hypothecated Property and shall carry out its activities in such manner as to preserve the value of the Hypothecated Property, and shall permit the Bank, its officers or agents access to its premises to inspect or evaluate the same; the Customer shall comply with the requirements of laws and regulations applicable to the carrying on of its enterprise and to its ownership, possession and use of the Hypothecated Property, including laws and regulations in respect of the environment.
- 4.6 The Customer will maintain such books and accounting records as a prudent administrator would maintain in relation to its enterprise and to the Hypothecated Property and it will permit the Bank to examine them and obtain copies of them.

- 4.7 The Customer shall not create or permit to exist any prior claim, hypothec, security interest or other right in favour of a third party on or which may affect the Hypothecated Property, other than those which the Bank shall have previously agreed to in writing.
- 4.8 The Customer shall not sell, assign or lease the Hypothecated Property, without the Bank's prior written consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Customer may, for so long as it is not in default hereunder, sell or lease its inventory in the ordinary course of the carrying on of its enterprise.
- 4.9 Except with the prior written consent of the Bank, the Customer will not change the use, destination or nature of the Hypothecated Property, nor the place where the Hypothecated Property is located; nor will it permit the Hypothecated Property to be incorporated in an immovable property or to be permanently physically attached or joined to an immovable property, unless such Hypothecated Property does not lose its individuality and unless such Hypothecated Property is and will continue to be used for the operation of the Customer's enterprise or the pursuit of the Customer's activities. If the Customer is a legal person, the Customer will maintain its corporate existence in good standing and will not amalgamate with any other person, nor will it commence any proceedings with a view to its liquidation, without the prior written consent of the Bank.
- 4.10 If the Hypothecated Property includes inventory, the Customer shall deliver to the Bank within 10 days after the end of each month, or as otherwise agreed in writing between the Bank and the Customer, a certificate of the value of its inventory (calculated at the lesser of cost or market value) at the end of each such month.
- 4.11 The Customer will furnish to the Bank any information which the Bank may reasonably request in respect of the Customer's operations or the Hypothecated Property or to verify if the Customer is in compliance with its covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement, including lists of equipment, copies of financial statements and other documents. The Customer will immediately advise the Bank in writing of any fact or occurrence of such nature as may adversely affect the value of the Hypothecated Property or the financial situation of the Customer or which constitutes, or with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would constitute a default under this Agreement.
- 4.12 The Customer will reimburse to the Bank, all fees and expenses, legal or otherwise, and costs of registration in respect of this Agreement and in respect of all renewal titles, renewals of registration, notices of address, acquittances and discharges in connection therewith and any appraisal or valuation fee and the costs of a copy of these presents, of all applications for registration and related documents.
- 4.13 The Customer will forthwith reimburse to the Bank, all extrajudicial fees and disbursements which the Bank may pay or for the payment of which it may become liable, in seeking to obtain the fulfilment of any obligations or undertakings of the Customer under this Agreement or to exercise its rights or preserve, protect or render opposable its interests the whole up to an amount not exceeding 20% of the amount of the hypothec specified in Section 1.3.
- 4.14 Except as otherwise provided hereunder, all fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Bank and reimbursable by the Customer under this Agreement, shall bear interest from the date the costs, fees or expenses are incurred by the Bank at an annual rate equal to the Prime Rate of the Bank in effect from time to time, plus 3% per annum. All such costs, fees and expenses incurred or paid by the Bank, with interest thereon, shall form part of the Secured Obligations. The Prime Rate of the Bank is the floating annual rate of interest established from time to time by the Bank as the base rate it will use to determine the rate of interest payable to the Bank by borrowers from the Bank in Canadian dollars in Canada and designated by the Bank as its Prime Rate. The Prime Rate on the date hereof is that set forth in Section 9.6.
- 4.15 The Customer will duly perform and comply with all its obligations to the Bank, whether under this Agreement or any other agreement, instrument or other document.

5. CERTAIN RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BANK

- 5.1 The Bank may from time to time, at the expense of the Customer, inspect the Hypothecated Property or proceed to the evaluation of the Hypothecated Property. For this purpose, the Customer will permit the Bank access to the locations where the Hypothecated Property may be found, as well as to the places of business of the Customer, and the Customer will permit the Bank to examine the accounting records and documents relating to the Hypothecated Property.

- 5.2 In the event the Customer fails to observe or perform any of its obligations or undertakings under this Agreement, the Bank may, but shall not be obliged to, perform the same and any fees, costs or expenses incurred in so doing shall be forthwith due and payable by the Customer to the Bank, with interest as provided in Section 4.14, and shall form part of the Secured Obligations.
- 5.3 If the Hypothecated Property includes Securities, the Bank may, but shall not be obliged to, cause the Bank, or its nominee, to be registered as holder of such Securities and exercise all rights in respect of such Securities, including any right to vote, any right of conversion or any right of redemption.
- 5.4 If the Customer has surrendered the Hypothecated Property to the Bank or its agent or if the Bank or its agent has possession of the Hypothecated Property, neither the Bank nor its agent shall have any obligation to continue the use, operation or exploitation of the Hypothecated Property or to continue the use for which it is ordinarily destined or to exercise the rights pertaining to the Hypothecated Property or to make it productive; and the Customer agrees that the Bank or its agent may do such acts and things, or refrain from doing such acts and things, as the Bank or its agent, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate for the exercise of its rights and the realization and enforcement of its hypothec.
- 5.5 The Customer hereby irrevocably constitutes the Bank or any manager or other officer of the Bank, its agent, with the power of substitution, in order to perform any act and sign any document, including any transfer or endorsement of Securities, necessary or useful to the exercise of the rights conferred on the Bank pursuant to this Agreement.
- 5.6 All sums received by the Bank in the exercise of its rights arising under or pursuant to this Agreement or by law may be held by the Bank as Hypothecated Property, or may be applied by the Bank to the payment of the Secured Obligations, whether or not then exigible. The Bank may impute and apply such sums towards payment of any part or parts of the Secured Obligations as the Bank in its sole discretion shall decide, and may change any imputation or application as it sees fit.
- 5.7 The exercise by the Bank of any of its rights shall not prevent it from exercising any other rights it may have arising from this Agreement or by law; the rights of the Bank are cumulative and not alternative. The Bank may waive any provision hereof or any default, however the non-exercise by the Bank of any of its rights or any such waiver shall not constitute a renunciation of the exercise thereafter of such right or a renunciation of any other provision or of any other default. The Bank may exercise the rights arising from this Agreement without having exercised its rights against any other person liable for the payment of the Secured Obligations, or any of them, and without having realized any other security securing the Secured Obligations.
- 5.8 The Bank is only required to exercise reasonable prudence and diligence in the exercise of its rights or the fulfilment of its obligations and, in any event, the Bank is only responsible for its intentional or gross fault. The Customer shall indemnify the Bank for any losses or expenses incurred by the Bank, or damages claimed against the Bank, for which the Bank is not so responsible.
- 5.9 The Bank may delegate to any other person, or be represented by any other person in, the exercise of its rights or the fulfilment of its obligations resulting from this Agreement; the Bank may furnish to such person any information which the Bank may have concerning the Customer or the Hypothecated Property.
- 5.10 The rights conferred on the Bank in virtue of this Section 5 may be exercised by the Bank either before or after a default by the Customer under the terms of this Agreement.

6. PROVISIONS APPLICABLE IF THE HYPOTHECATED PROPERTY INCLUDES A CLAIM OR CLAIMS

- 6.1 If the Hypothecated Property includes a claim or claims, whether present or future, then in addition to the other provisions of this Agreement, the following provisions shall apply in respect of such claims:
 - (a) The Bank shall have the right to collect (i) the capital falling due of, and any revenues of, any such claim which is or represents the indemnity payable under any insurance policy in respect of loss or damage to the Hypothecated Property and (ii) the capital or revenues of any claim described or of the nature specified in Section 9.7.
 - (b) The Bank authorizes the Customer to collect when due the capital falling due of, and any revenues of, any other claim until the Bank shall have given the Customer a notice withdrawing such authorization, whereupon

the Bank shall immediately have the right to collect all such capital and revenues. This notice of withdrawal may be given at any time, either before or after a default under this Agreement, and may be given from time to time in respect of all or any part or parts of the claims.

- (c) Upon notice by the Bank to the Customer, which may be given either before or after a default under this Agreement or before or after the notice of withdrawal referred to in Section 6.1(b), the Bank may require the Customer to immediately remit to the Bank all or a specified part of capital and revenues of claims received by the Customer or to deposit the same in one or more designated bank accounts or otherwise to hold, deal with or deliver such capital and revenues, all on such terms and conditions as the Bank may specify in such notice.
- (d) The Bank shall have no obligation to exercise any rights in respect of any claims nor to enforce or to see to payment of the same, whether by legal action or otherwise. The Bank may give acquittances for any sums it collects and may, but shall not be obligated to, realize any of the claims, grant extensions, grant releases, accept compositions, renounce and generally deal with the claims, and any guarantees or security therefor, and take any action to preserve, protect or secure such claims, at such times and in such manner as it deems advisable at its sole discretion, without notice to or the consent of the Customer, and without incurring any liability therefor and without any obligation to render any account in respect thereof or in respect of moneys collected, other than to remit to the Customer any amounts collected over and above the Secured Obligations.
- (e) Any amounts collected by the Customer or by the Bank or deposited in a designated bank account shall form part of the Hypothecated Property and be subject to the hypothec hereof. The Bank may apply any amounts received by it towards payment of all or part of the Secured Obligations, even if not yet exigible, including any fees, costs or other expenses incurred by the Bank and secured hereunder and may impute and apply such amounts towards payment of any part or parts of the Secured Obligations as the Bank at its sole discretion shall decide, and may change any imputation or application as it sees fit.
- (f) The Customer waives any obligation the Bank may have to inform the Customer of any irregularity in the payment of any sums exigible on any claims or rights.
- (g) The Customer shall deliver to the Bank within 10 days after the end of each month, or as otherwise agreed in writing between the Bank and the Customer, a detailed list of all claims owing to the Customer at the end of each such month including the name and address of the debtor of each claim, the amount due, the aging of the account and any security held by the Customer for any claim.
- (h) The Customer shall from time to time on request of the Bank deliver to the Bank, or permit the Bank or its officers or agents access to its premises for the purpose of examining and making copies of, all books and accounts, letters, invoices, papers, agreements, negotiable instruments, documents of title, hypothecs and other documents in any way evidencing or relating to all or any of the claims forming part of the Hypothecated Property and shall otherwise assist the Bank and furnish the Bank with all information which may assist the Bank in the collection thereof.
- (i) If this Agreement constitutes a hypothec on a universality of claims, the hypothec on the claims extends also to any claim under any insurance contract on the other property of the Customer.
- (j) The Customer represents that none of the claims which now exist is itself secured by a hypothec or guaranteed by a third party in favour of the Customer, except for those, if any, described in Section 9.8, and the Customer undertakes to notify the Bank immediately of any claim, present or future, which hereafter is or becomes secured by a hypothec or guaranteed by a third party in favour of the Customer and to deliver to the Bank the agreements or other documents now or hereafter constituting or evidencing the same.

7. DEFAULTS AND RECOURSES

7.1 The Customer will be in default under this Agreement in each of the following cases:

- (a) if any of the Secured Obligations is not paid when due; or
- (b) if any of the representations made in Section 3 or in any other declaration or certificate by the Customer delivered to the Bank is untrue or incorrect in a material respect; or

- (c) if the Customer does not perform or observe any of its covenants or undertakings contained in this Agreement or any obligation of the Customer required by law; or
- (d) if the Customer is in default under any other agreement, undertaking or evidence of indebtedness in favour of the Bank or under any other hypothec or security interest affecting the Hypothecated Property; or
- (e) if the Customer ceases to carry on its enterprise, or gives a notice of intention to make a proposal to or makes a proposal to its creditors or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or becomes insolvent or bankrupt or if any action is commenced or notice given with a view to rendering or declaring the Customer insolvent or bankrupt; or
- (f) if any action is taken or notice given by or against the Customer with a view to the winding up, liquidation, reorganization or relief or protection from creditors of the Customer including under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)* or the *Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada)*; or the Customer amalgamates with any other person; or
- (g) if any creditor of the Customer commences any action or gives any notice with a view to exercising any rights or remedies on or with respect to the Hypothecated Property, including by way of seizure, prior notice, notice of crystallization, taking possession or otherwise, or if a sequestrator is appointed; or
- (h) if any guarantor of the Secured Obligations, or any part thereof, dies or gives notice to the Bank of termination of a guarantee, or if a default occurs under any other hypothec in favour of the Bank securing all or any part of the Secured Obligations.

7.2 Without limiting the Bank's right to demand payment or to exercise any other right it may have under any other agreement or instrument, if the Customer is in default, any obligation the Bank may have to grant further credit or make further advances to the Customer shall terminate and/or all the obligations of the Customer to the Bank which are not then due shall thereupon be and become forthwith due and payable, in each case if the Bank so elects and without any notice or demand by the Bank. If the Customer is in default, the Bank may also exercise any and all of the rights and recourses it may have hereunder or by law and it may enforce and realize its hypothec, including the exercise of the hypothecary rights in virtue of the *Civil Code of Quebec*. If the Bank gives the Customer a prior notice of its intention to exercise a hypothecary right the Customer shall, and shall cause any other person in possession of Hypothecated Property to, immediately voluntarily surrender it to the Bank.

7.3 In order to enforce and realize its hypothec, the Bank may use, at the Customer's expense, the premises where the Hypothecated Property is located, as well as the other property of the Customer. If the Hypothecated Property includes inventory, the Bank may complete the manufacture of such inventory and do any other thing necessary or useful to bring them to sale.

7.4 The Customer agrees that with respect to any sale by the Bank of any of the Hypothecated Property in the exercise of its rights, it will be commercially reasonable to sell such Hypothecated Property:

- (a) together or separately;
- (b) by auction or by call for tenders by advertising such sale or call for tenders once in a local daily newspaper at least seven (7) days prior to such sale or close of call for tenders; and
- (c) by sale by agreement after receipt by the Bank of at least two (2) offers from prospective purchasers, who may include persons related to or affiliated with the Customer or other customers of the Bank.

Any such sale may be on such terms as to credit or otherwise and as to upset price or reserve bid or price as the Bank at its sole discretion may deem advantageous, and the Customer agrees that the price received at any such sale shall constitute a commercially reasonable price.

The foregoing shall not preclude the Bank from agreeing to or making any sale in any other manner not prohibited by law nor shall it be interpreted to mean that only a sale made in conformity with the foregoing is commercially reasonable or that only the price received at a sale made in conformity with the foregoing shall constitute a commercially reasonable price.

8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1 The hypothec constituted by this Agreement is in addition to and not in substitution for any other hypothec or security interest held by the Bank.
- 8.2 This hypothec constitutes continuing security which shall continue in effect notwithstanding any payment from time to time in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations and shall subsist until cancelled by the Bank, notwithstanding the extinction in whole or in part of the Secured Obligations. Furthermore, any new obligation of the Customer towards the Bank from time to time secured hereby will be one for which the Customer has obligated itself again hereunder in accordance with Article 2797 of the *Civil Code of Quebec*.
- 8.3 The Borrower hereby undertakes and confirms:
- (a) that it will not permit anyone to be subrogated in the rights of the Bank hereunder without the prior written consent of the Bank ; and
 - (b) that any payment of Secured Obligations made to the Bank by a third party will be considered as a partial payment of the Secured Obligations (whether or not there are, at the time of such payment, any other Secured Obligations owing) and all rights of the Bank under Article 1658 of the *Civil Code of Québec* shall apply.
- 8.4 In each of the cases set forth in Section 7.1 the Customer shall be in default by the mere lapse of time, without any notice putting the Customer in default being required.
- 8.5 When used in this Agreement:
- (a) The expression "Hypothecated Property" shall mean all or any part of the Hypothecated Property.
 - (b) The expression "Customer" shall include the Customer, its successors and assigns, including any person resulting from the amalgamation of the Customer with any other person, and, in the case of a natural person, shall include its successors, executors, liquidators, heirs and legal representatives; this clause shall not give the Customer the right to assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder to, or to amalgamate with, any other person except as otherwise expressly permitted by this Agreement.
 - (c) The expression "Bank" shall include the Bank, and its successors and assigns, including any person resulting from the amalgamation of the Bank with any other person.
 - (d) The expression "Agreement" shall include this Agreement, as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented, modified, renewed, replaced or restated from time to time.
 - (e) References to a Section shall refer to Sections in this Agreement.
 - (f) The expression "Securities" shall include shares in the capital stock of a legal person; bonds, debentures, bills of exchange, promissory notes, negotiable instruments and other evidence of indebtedness; options or rights in respect of the foregoing; and any other instrument or title generally called or included as a security. The expression "Securities" shall mean any or all Securities.
 - (g) The expression "property" shall include property, titles and rights.
- 8.6 If several persons are designated as "Customer", each of them is solidarily responsible for the obligations of the Customer set forth in this Agreement; each Customer is responsible both individually and together with each other Customer for all the obligations of the Customer to the Bank.
- 8.7 The rights conferred on the Bank by this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of each successor of the Bank. The Bank shall have the right to assign all or any part of the Secured Obligations to any other person and this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any such assignee in respect of all, or such part, of the Secured Obligations which have been so assigned.

- 8.8 All notices, demands and other communications to the Customer may be given to it at its address set forth in Section 9.9 or at any other address which the Customer notifies the Bank in writing. Such notices, demands and communications shall be sufficiently given if delivered personally or by messenger or sent by ordinary mail or telecopier to the Customer at such address and shall be considered received by the Customer, (i) if delivered personally or by messenger, when delivered, (ii) if sent by mail, four (4) working days after mailing and (iii) if sent by telecopier, when sent. The Customer hereby elects domicile at such address for the purposes of receiving notices, demands or other communications and for the service of legal proceedings. If the Bank is unable to locate the Customer at such address, the giving of any notice, demand or other communication or the service of any legal proceeding may be made at the office of the prothonotary of the Superior Court in the district in which the last address of the Customer referred to in the first sentence of this Section is located, at which office in such event the Customer also elects domicile for purposes of giving any notice, demand or other communication or the service of any legal proceeding.
- 8.9 If this hypothec is given to secure an obligation or obligations of a person other than the Customer (such other person being called the "Borrower" in this Section), the Customer hereby
- (a) waives the benefit of discussion and the benefit of division and agrees that the Bank shall not be obliged to exhaust its recourses against the Borrower or the Customer or any other person or against any other security or securities it may hold before enforcing or realizing on or otherwise dealing with the Hypothecated Property in such manner as the Bank considers desirable;
 - (b) agrees that the Bank may grant time, renewals, extensions, indulgences, releases and discharges to, may take security from and release any security, may abstain from taking security or publishing or perfecting security, make accept compositions from, may otherwise change the terms of the obligations or any security or guarantees therefor and may otherwise deal with the Borrower and any other persons and any securities as the Bank sees fit, without in any manner affecting or reducing the hypothec hereof; and
 - (c) agrees that all obligations of the Borrower to the Customer or any of them, if more than one, are hereby postponed to the obligations of the Borrower to the Bank and all moneys received thereon by the Customer or any of them, if more than one, shall be received on behalf of the Bank and shall be immediately paid over to the Bank.
- 8.10 The Secured Obligations described in Section 1.1 are governed by one or more separate agreements with the Bank which determine, among other things, the amount of credit available to the Customer from the Bank and the interest rate or interest rates and other fees or charges which the Customer is required to pay on credit obtained under such agreement(s). The amount of the hypothec and rate of interest referred to in Section 1.3 is the amount with the rate of interest for which the Hypothecated Property is hypothecated. The Bank is entitled to interest on credit made available under any separate agreement at the rate or rates determined under such separate agreement applicable to the credit and not at the rate specified in Section 1.3, unless such rate is identical to the rate determined under the separate agreement applicable to the credit.
- 8.11 The amount of credit which the Customer may be entitled to obtain from the Bank is determined by the applicable separate agreement and not by the amount of the hypothec specified in Section 1.3 of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the amount of the hypothec specified in Section 1.3 of this Agreement or the amount of the Secured Obligations at any time, the Bank is under no obligation whatsoever to grant any financial assistance to the Customer. If additional financial assistance is requested by the Customer, the Bank may, in its own discretion and from time to time, request any additional information or documents and/or that any additional security be executed in favour of the Bank before providing such additional financial assistance.
- 8.12 The Customer shall sign, acknowledge or deliver all such further instruments and shall do such other things as the Bank may reasonably require to give effect to or to confirm or protect the hypothec hereby constituted, including necessary inscriptions for the registration, renewal, carrying over or conservation of the hypothec and notices to third parties.
- 8.13 If any clause in this Agreement, or part thereof, is null or otherwise unenforceable, without effect, or deemed unwritten, the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
- 8.14 This Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Quebec.

8.15 The parties hereby confirm their express wish that this Agreement and all documents, agreements or notices directly or indirectly related hereto be drawn up in the English language. Les parties reconnaissent leur volonté expresse que le présent contrat ainsi que tous les documents, conventions ou avis s'y rattachant directement ou indirectement soient rédigés en langue anglaise.

This Agreement continues at Section 9, entitled «Information Referred to above in this Agreement».

This is a continuation of the movable hypothec - Bank of Montreal form LF 549 (Que).

9. INFORMATION REFERRED TO ABOVE IN THIS AGREEMENT

9.1 Prior claims, hypothecs, security interests and other rights, referred to in Section 3.1:

- A Conventional Hypothec Without Delivery granted by the Customer in favour of Banque Royale du Canada in the amount of seven hundred seventy-six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$776,250.00) registered at the Register of Personal and Movable Real Rights ("RPMRR") on July 21, 2005 under registration number 05-0422112-0014, which shall be radiated forthwith;

- A Conventional Hypothec Without Delivery granted by the Customer in favour of Banque Royale du Canada in the amount of eight hundred and five thousand dollars (\$805,000.00) registered at the RPMRR on May 8, 2007 under registration number 07-0251742-0008, which shall be radiated forthwith; and

- A Conventional Hypothec Without Delivery granted by the Customer in favour of Investissement Québec in the amount of six hundred and sixty thousand dollars (\$660,000.00) registered at the RPMRR on November 29, 2007 under registration number 07-0682762-0001, for which a cession of rank shall be granted in favour of the Bank.

9.2 Hypothecated Property situated outside the Province of Quebec and jurisdiction [city and province or state] where it is situated, referred to in Section 3.2:

N/A

9.3 Hypothecated Property destined to be used in more than one jurisdiction and the applicable jurisdiction, referred to in Section 3.3:

N/A

9.4 Domicile of the Customer, referred to in Section 3.4:

1600, Montgolfier Street
Laval, Quebec
H7T 0A2

9.5 Date of birth of a Customer who is a natural person, referred to in Section 3.8:

N/A

9.6 The Prime Rate on the date of this Agreement, referred to in Section 4.14, is _____ (TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE BANK AT TIME OF CLOSING)% per annum.

9.7 Claims which the Bank shall have the right to collect referred to in Section 6.1(a):

N/A

9.8 Claims secured by a hypothec or guaranteed by a third party in favour of the Customer, referred to in Section 6.1(j). [Describe claim, name of grantor of hypothec or of guarantor, date of hypothec or guarantee, nature of hypothec and registration numbers with respect to the hypothec, if any]:

N/A

9.9 Address of the Customer for notices, referred to in Section 8.8:

1600, Montgolfier Street
Laval, Quebec
H7T 0A2

Signed at Montreal , this ___th day of March , 2010

CRESCENDO SYSTEMS CORPORATION

(Corporation/Entity Name)

By: _____
Name: Costa Mandilaras
Title: President

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

Executed in the presence of:

(Witness)
Name: _____

Name: _____

(Witness)
Name: _____

Name: _____

Accepted and agreed as of the date and place above mentioned
BANK OF MONTREAL

By: _____
Mark Shadeed
Account Manager - Commercial Banking

SCHEDULE « A »

LIST OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CRESCENDO SYSTEMS CORPORATION

1. Acting under the following name:
 - 1.1. Systèmes Crescendo

2. Canadian Intellectual Property Office (“CIPO”)
 - 2.1. “DIGISCRIBE”, registered at CIPO on January 20, 2003 under number TMA574041;
 - 2.2. “ITRANScriBER”, registered at CIPO on September 16, 2004 under number TMA619744; and
 - 2.3. “MEDRITE”, registered at CIPO on January 20, 2003 under number TMA574052.

3. United States Patents and Trademarks Office (“USPTO”)
 - 3.1. “DIGISCRIBE”, registered at the USPTO on September 11, 2007 under registration number 3290434;
 - 3.2. “MEDRITE”, filed at the USPTO on October 6, 2005 under serial number 78727576;
 - 3.3. “CONCERTO TENOR”, filed at the USPTO on March 9, 2009, under serial number 77686131.